

FOR IMMEDIATE PRESS RELEASE

Contact: Rose M. Lucey-Noll Executive Director (814) 535-5526 Ext 201 rlnoll@camtranbus.com

CamTran Issues Statement on Inclined Plane Rehabilitation Project

Johnstown, Pa. (Jan. 31, 2024) – CamTran Executive Director Rose M. Lucey-Noll today issued a statement on the Inclined Plane Rehabilitation project.

During routine construction in November 2023, our construction team identified an issue directly impacting the movement of the cars that was of concern. As a result, construction has been paused by CamTran based upon the advice of consultants and industry experts.

CamTran is working closely with its industry experts, inspectors, PennDOT and independent thirdparty consultants to review and analyze the issues of concern.

Rose M. Lucey-Noll stated, "The unique nature of the Inclined Plane presents many challenges with its rehabilitation and unfortunately circumstances beyond CamTran's control have slowed down progression of the project. The safety of everyone involved in the rehabilitation project, the community and reopening of the Inclined Plane remain CamTran's top priority."

Questions can be directed to Rose M. Lucey-Noll at (814) 535-5526 Ext 201.

####